%

\ s
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL
Notice of a
Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure &

Tourism

To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member)

Date: Monday, 13 March 2017

Time: 4.30 pm

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047)

AGENDA

Notice to Members — Post Decision Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by
4:00 pm on Wednesday 15 March 2015.

*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny
Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by Thursday 9 March 2017 at 5.00
pm

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.



Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last Decision Session
held on 16 January 2017.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is at Friday 10 March at 5.00 pm.

Members of the public may register to speak on :-
e an item on the agenda
e an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at:
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording of council_meetings 201

60809.pdf

Haxby and Wigginton Library (Pages 3 - 18)

This report sets out options for investment in a replacement
library for Haxby and Wigginton and asks the Executive Member
to approve the use of the Council’s capital funding to invest in the
Memorial Hall project and to co locate a new library in their
premises.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

5.  An Approved Trader Scheme (Pages 19 - 26)
This report recommends the strengthening of the partnership
between City of York Council and Age UK and support for their
Home Services Directory and a partnership with Checkatrade to
form a new Trading Standards Approved scheme for local traders
in the York area.

6. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Executive Member considers
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Name- Judith Betts
Telephone No.- 01904 551078
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
H P AEMESRILEREER (cantonese)
I3 B AR WS ST (FF (TS A | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢€ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e U oG T A . (Ura)
T (01904) 551550

Written Representation




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Culture, Leisure & Tourism

Date 16 January 2017

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member)

In Attendance Councillor K Myers

24. Declarations of Interest

25.

26.

27.

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary
interests not included on the Register of Interests that he might
have had in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19
December 2016 be approved and then signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Future Management of Allotments

The Executive Member considered a report for the development
of an alternative management arrangements for the allotment
service.

It was noted that Officers had written to all allotment tenants
informing them of the proposals for the alternative arrangements
and inviting them to a task and finish group to help shape these.
This group would have the remit to define what a community
management body for the allotments would look like and what it
would need to get it up and running.



Page 2

Officers confirmed that they had a group of tenants ready to
work on a number of these tasks.

The Executive Member commended the consultation work that
had already taken place and was ongoing.

Resolved: That the development of alternative management
arrangements for the allotments service be approved,
and once these have been developed a further report
be received.

Reason: To harness the talents and energies of the community
and to move the service onto more sustainable
management arrangement.

Councillor Ayre, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.35 pm].



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

f—-J"‘;\.‘j CITY OF

YORK

& COUNCIL

Decision Session — Executive Member for 13 March 2017
Culture, Leisure and Tourism

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities and Equalities)

Haxby & Wigginton Library

Summary

1. This report sets out options for investment in a replacement library
for Haxby and Wigginton.

Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to:

a) Approve the use of the Council’s capital funding to invest in
the Memorial Hall (MH) project and to co locate a new library
in their premises

b) Approve the terms of the funding and the timescales for
delivery as set out in the report

c) Approve delegated authority to the Director of Economy and
Place to agree the lease duration and other terms with the
MH trustees to ensure value for money is obtained

Reason: To establish an in-principle commitment and proposed
timescale for a new library that will improve the quality of the library
service for Haxby and Wigginton residents.

Background

3. Within the Council’s capital programme for 2017/18 there is £500k
for the construction of a new library in Haxby and Wigginton.

4. The old library closed on 16 July 2016 on the grounds of public
safety. The building has been emptied and secured. The
structural survey concluded the building is expected to collapse,
with the external walls likely to fall outwards beyond the site
boundary, therefore requiring controlled demolition. Due to the
seriousness of the defects identified by the structu
[...]
 and 12.5% professional fees. Costs are then inflated
to reflect an expected tender price in Q4 2018.

Equalities: An integrated impact assessment has been undertaken
which shows no negative impacts, some positive impacts and
areas for further community consultation in the development of the
final design.

There are no Human Resources, Information Technology, or
other implications associated with this report.

Risk Management

There is a risk that the MH trustees will not be able to raise the
funds required to make the project viable within the 12 month
period set. This would result in a delay to delivery of a new library
for Haxby and Wigginton but would not result in any financial loss
to the Council.

Risks entailed in delivery of the project will be mitigated as far as
possible by the terms of the Agreement for Lease as outlined
above. Failure to agree acceptable terms for the lease between
CYC and the MH and CYC and Explore could prevent the funding
being committed.



Page 11

37. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the
main risks that have been identified associated with the proposals
contained in this report are those which could lead to the inability to
meet business objectives and to deliver services, leading to
damage to the Council’s reputation and failure to meet
stakeholders’ expectations. The level of risk is assessed as
“‘Medium”. This is acceptable but means that regular monitoring is
required of the implementation of the project.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer responsible:
Andy Laslett, Charlie Croft
Strategic Services Manager Assistant Director (Communities,

Culture and the Public Realm)

Report v~ | Date | 1 March
Approved 2017

Specialist Implications Officers:
Finance — Richard Hartle

Legal — Gerard Allen

Property — Philip Callow

Wards Affected: Haxby and Wigginton All
For further information please contact the author of the report

Background papers: none
Annexes:
A. Floor and elevation plans for the developm
[...]
e b Entrance + Upper
BEMMNAR Rook 4 a0 s .'i.“‘".mrJ LIBRARY OFFICE wuy F I oor
o gt ? COUNCIL STORE ! {} !
o acwe ".“"""m‘ik'v"““"‘."
ENTRANCE

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

/T abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Agenda ltem 5

=
=2 5% CITY OF

YORK

g COUNCIL

Decision Session - Executive Member for 13 March 2017
Culture, Leisure and Tourism

Report of the Assistant Director — Planning and Public Protection

An Approved Trader Scheme
Summary

1. This report recommends the strengthening of the partnership between
City of York Council and Age UK and support for their Home Services
Directory and a partnership with Checkatrade to form a new Trading
Standards Approved scheme for local traders in the York area.

2. The aim of the partnerships is to produce enhanced directories of
reliable, legally compliant and customer-focused tradespersons,
approved by City of York Council Trading Standards (CYC TS), to
protect all of York’s consumers (residents, businesses and visitors). The
partnerships would also help to support local businesses and the
economy, to create jobs and to generate income for the council.

3. The report supports the council’s priorities to create jobs and grow the
economy, build stronger communities and protect vulnerable people. It
also supports the three core capabilities to be a confident and
collaborative organisation, to be completely in touch with our
communities and with a relentless focus on our priorities.

Recommendations

4. The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism is asked to:
a. Note the contents of the report
b. Strengthen the partnership with Age UK

c. Agree a new partnership between City of York Council Trading
Standards (part of Public Protection) and Checkatrade

Reason — To support the council’s priorities to create jobs and grow
the economy, to build stronger communities and to protect vulnerable
people.



Page 20

Background and overview of approved trader’s schemes

Every year City of York Council Trading St
[...]
ct legitimate traders against spurious
claims

e Criminal Record checks on key employees including salesmen
especially where cold-calling or visiting vulnerable persons at home

e Complaints about the business received by all regulators and other

trade and professional bodies

Insolvency history of the business and its officers

County Court Judgment (CCJ) checks

Current compliance of adverts, documents, websites, warranties

References sought from customers

Quialifications / competency of staff

Insurance provisions for damage to consumer property etc



14.

15.

16.

17.

Page 22

Trading standards approved schemes provide a trusted name and
therefore greater confidence for the consumer. They also ensure greater
legal compliance by traders. Such schemes can help to drive up
customer service and standards within the trade sector due to the in-
depth knowledge of the law by TSOs. This closer relationship with
business can help to build up trust and provide intelligence about rogue
traders outside of the scheme. Since TSOs will be familiar with the
business, any complaint can be more easily and quickly resolved without
the need for an expensive, time-consuming and often confrontational
investigation. In time the scheme will reduce complaints from consumers,
thereby enabling officers to concentrate on their priority to create jobs
and grow the economy, build stronger communities and protect
vulnerable people. However, there are now fewer TSOs and resources
to deliver such a scheme, especially if the scheme is to be sustainable.

Another option is to have a commercially based approval schemes
affiliated to Trading Standards (TS). There are already a number of well
known brands with existing customers that work with local authority
trading standards departments. These schemes can provide far greater
resources, information and publicity, in addition to approval by TS.

Home Services Directory

Age UK in York currently operate a “Home Services Directory” (HSD),
which 
[...]
gue traders and to protect the vulnerable.

Checkatrade is now a national organisation with three UK offices and
285 employees. They have existing partnerships with nine local authority
trading standards departments including Buckinghamshire, Surrey, Kent,
East Sussex, Suffolk and Nottinghamshire and are currently seeking
partnerships with other trading standards departments. They have
23,360 tradespersons as members (currently 55 in the York area), are
Competition and Markets Authority “compliant” and undertake significant
customer (about 50,000 a month) and business feedback. Their website
has approximately 1.2 to1.5 million visits per month (over 3,000 in the
York area). Checkatrade claim to have generated 9158 new jobs in the
UK in the past 12 months and receives only one complaint from
customers per 200 jobs. They won the Queen's Award for Enterprise in
Innovation 2014.

Checkatrade has an advantage over other similar schemes in terms of
the above and their publicity, sponsoring and advertising including on
television (Good Morning, ITV Weather, Cowboy Builders), radio and the
English Football League Trophy. If CYC decide to partner with
Checkatrade, our scheme would be advertised in regional and local
media and social media.

All tradespersons joining Checkatrade are rigorously vetted: this includes
face to face interviews, insurance, qualifications, references and financial
checks and checks by our own TSOs before they could become
members (for which we would receive a small fee to cover our time).

All of the above checks will provide confidence to customers. Customers
can obtain traders information via a website, a mobile app and a printed
directory that is delivered straight to homes and businesses.



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Page 24

They would also have access to a trade appraisal help line to obtain
accurate information on any of the listed trades and services. Consumers
can review all good and bad consumer comments and scores on the
website on wh
[...]
 25

Council Plan

29. The partnership with Checkatrade is closely linked to a number of
elements of the Council Plan:

e A prosperous city for all — it will create jobs and grow the
economy, by providing dedicated support to local business
through professional advice and publicity

e A focus on frontline services — providing reassurance to
consumers and business

e A council that listens to residents by providing them with an
approved traders scheme that protects them from rogue traders
and doorstep crime

Implications

Financial Implications
30. There are no direct financial implications to this report except that Public

Protection will generate some income from vetting applicants to an
approved trader scheme.

Equalities Implications
31. The scheme will protect vulnerable members of the public.
Legal Implications

32. None for the council. The proposed scheme will provide additional legal
protection to consumers in York.

Risk Management

33. Not applicable.



Contact Details

Author:

Mike Southcombe

Public Protection Manager
Directorate of Economy &
Place

Tel No. 01904 551514

Wards Affected:

Page 26

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

Neil Ferris
Corporate Director, Economy and Place

Report | Date 28 February 2017
Approved

Al | v

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background papers: None

Annexes: None

Glossary of abbreviations used in the report:

AGS - Approved Garages Scheme

CAB - Citizens Advice Bureau

CCJ - County Court Judgment

CYCTS - City of York Council Trading Standards Consumer Helpline (CACH)
HSD - Home Services Directory

TS - Trading Standards

TSOs - Trading Standards Officers



Page 27 Agenda Annex

PN i1y oF Councillor lan Cuthbertson

Yo R K Liberal Democrat Councillor - Haxby & Wigginton Ward
R COUNCIL 26 Earswick Chase, Earswick, York YO32 9FY
T:01904-764356 E: cllr.icuthbertson@york.gov.uk
Clir N Ayre
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism
City of York Council
West Offices
Station Rise
YORK YOT16GA
10th March 2017
Dear Nigel

Haxby & Wigginton Library/The Memorial Hall, Haxby

| am writing in support of Option A as described under ‘Options’ and ‘Analysis of
options’ on pages 5-7 of the report on this decision item, which is for consideration
at your Decision Session on Monday, 13th March.

As you are aware, the Memorial Hall offers the possibility of becoming a much
greater asset to the community of Haxby and Wigginton with the re-development
proposals which have been put forward by the Hall’s frustees in conjunction with
Explore York. The planning application approved in January 2015 covers work
which will enable the Hall to be improved and enlarged in several phases, the first
of which could include a new Explore Library and Learning Centre. For this
reason, there has been significant input from Explore York into the design of the
extension and re-development,

Although the proposed Memorial Hall changes were originally planned on a much
longer-term basis, the closure for safety reasons last year of the former Haxby
Library has made the need for progress on a replacement library much more
pressing. Since then, Oaken Grove Community Centre has kindly provided space
for temporary library facilities, but room is restricted, book stocks are reduced and
certain facilities (eg PCs) cannot be offered. The restrictions have made it clear
how much the former library has been cenftral to the social and cultural fabric of
our community, underlining the need to provide a new one as soon as possible.

However, because of the nature of urban development in Haxby & Wigginton
through expansion since the 1960s, there is now little or no space for a new
building in the main built-up commercial and social centre of the community. The
immediate routes for providing a new library appear to lie either in re-building in
situ or in re-developing/extending some existing building such as the Memorial Hall.
Currently, the former library site seems unsuitable for a building which could offer
the full range of facilities required of an updated Explore, while other possible
buildings lack desirable attributes such as location, accessibility, connection to
public transport and size that already exist in the Memorial Hall.  So, unless a full
options appraisal (as outlined in Option B) is done at a cost of significant delay
and resources, it appears that the Memorial Hall is the right location for this facility



Page 28

and that Option A should therefore be approved.

Nevertheless, the officer report makes the point that the Option B appraisal should
remain a possibility, fo be treated on a sequential basis - thus it would only come
into play should the Memorial Hall fail fo obtain sufficient funding to proceed with
Option A. This seems to be a logical and entirely reasonable proposal and | would
support it.

Alongside the proposal for a new Explore Library and Learning Centre, | should like
to point out that the Memorial Hall enjoys a growing number of regular users and
provides a range of community activities through its hirers. Importantly, too, the
Memorial Hall trustees have, over recent years, ensured that the Hall's financial
position is both stable and sustainable. Co-locating the new Explore library with
the growing community centre and Haxby Town Council’s office in an expanded
building at the heart of our local community will surely add to the activity, energy
and momentum that we all hope to find in such a community facility.

All three local councillors, CoYC officers, Explore staff, members of local councils
and stakeholders have joined in and supported the working group which was set
up by the Memorial Hall frustees in July 2016 to discuss and aim towards longer
term solutions. Much progress has been made, thanks to the support of CoYC's
very capable Strategic Services Manager, and we look forward to helping see this
project to a conclusion which will benefit our local community.

| hope very much that you will be able to give approval to Option A, retaining
Option B as a sequential fall-back possibility as described.

Yours sincerely,

ClIr lan Cuthbertson



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Haxby and Wigginton Library
	Annex A - Proposed first floor plan
	Annex A - Proposed ground floor plan
	Annex B - Floor plan showing building phases

	5 An Approved Trader Scheme
	 Written Representation





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 13 March 2017 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

In Attendance Councillor K Myers  

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests not included on the Register of Interests that he might 
have had in the business on the agenda. He declared that he 
had none. 
 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 

January 2017 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

30. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that one Member of the Council had requested 
to speak in respect of Item 4 (Haxby and Wigginton Library). 
 

Councillor Richardson, Ward Member for Haxby and 
Wiggington, spoke in support of the Memorial Hall project and 
the need to provide an up to date and easily accessible facility, 
which met the needs of the community, at the earliest 
opportunity. 

It was noted that a written representation had also been 
received from Councillor Ian Cuthbertson regarding the same 
item, in support of Option A as described under Options and 
Analysis of Options on pages 5-7 of the report. 

 
 
 



31. HAXBY AND WIGGINTON LIBRARY  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out 
options for investment in a replacement library for Haxby and 
Wigginton and asked the Executive Member to approve the use 
of the Council’s capital funding to invest in the Memorial Hall 
project and to co locate a new library in their premises.  

Resolved: That the Executive Member approves: 

a) The use of the Council’s capital funding to 
invest in the Memorial Hall project and to co-
locate a new library in their premises. 
  

b) The terms of the funding and the timescales 
for delivery as set out in the report. 
 

c) Delegated authority to the Director of Economy 
and Place to agree the lease duration and 
other terms with the Memorial Hall trustees to 
ensure value for money is obtained. 

 
Reason:  To establish an in-principle commitment and 

proposed timescale for a new library that will 
improve the quality of the library service for Haxby 
and Wigginton residents. 

 
 

32. AN APPROVED TRADER SCHEME  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which 
recommended the strengthening of the partnership between 
City of York Council and Age UK and support for their Home 
Services Directory and a partnership with Checkatrade to form a 
new Trading Standards Approved scheme for local traders in 
the York area. 
 
It was confirmed that in addition to being able to obtain 
approved traders’ information via a website and mobile app, a 
printed directory would be delivered to homes and businesses, 
to ensure that those without access to the internet were not 
excluded from the scheme. 
 
 
 
 



Resolved: That the Executive Member: 
 

a) Notes the contents of the report. 
 

b) Agrees to strengthen the partnership with Age 
UK. 
 

c) Agrees a new partnership between City of York 
Council Trading Standards (part of Public 
Protection) and Checkatrade  

 
Reason: To support the council’s priorities to create jobs and 

grow the economy, to build stronger communities 
and to protect vulnerable people. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


